Haringey Council

NOTICE OF MEETING

Special Licensing Sub-Committee A

THURSDAY, 13TH MARCH, 2008 at 09:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD
GREEN, N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Demirci, Patel (Chair) and Vanier

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any late reports, related to item 5 below,
which will be considered under that agenda item.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at he commencement of that consideration, or when the interest
becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member’s judgement of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent,
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct.



4, SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE (PAGES 1 -2)

The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the hearing
considered under the Licensing Act 2003. A copy of the procedure is attached.

5. MANGOL OCAKBASI, 443 GREEN LANES N4 (PAGES 3 - 60)

To consider an application by the Enforcement Services Manager for review of the
Mangol Ocakbasi Restaurant, 443 Green Lanes, London N4.

Please note that under the Council’s Constitution, Part 4, Section B, Paragraph
17 no other business shall be considered.

Yuniea Semambo Anne Thomas

Head of Local Democracy & Principal Committee Coordinator
Member Services, 5" Floor (Non Cabinet Com
[...]
wing Background Papers are used in the preparation of this Report:
File: MANGAL

The Background Papers are located at Enforcement Service, Civic Centre, High Road Wood
Green N22

Page No. 2




4,

4.1

4.2

5.0

Page 5 |

REPORT
Background

The premises applied for a premises license in September 2005 to allow late
night refreshment on the premises between the hours of 23.00pm — 5.00a.m. the
application was granted following a hearing with modified times and conditions. A
further application was made in November 2006 requesting a variation for the
sale of alcohol to be added to the license. The current license is attached at
Appendix 1.

The premises is situated in a terrace of shops with residential accommodation
above, there are a number of late night refreshments in the surrounding area.

Licensable activities authorised by the Licence:
Supply of Alcohol

Late Night Refreshment

The times the Licence authorises the carrying out of licensable
activities:

Provision of Late Night Refreshment

Monday to Sunday 2300 to 01.45
Supply of Alcohol
Monday to Sunday 11.00am to 01.45

The opening hours of the premises:

‘Monday to Sunday 09.00 t0 2.00

Where the Licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on
and/or off supplies:

Supply of alcohol for consumption both ON and OFF the premises.

The designated premises supervisor is: Mr | Garip

Details of the Application for Review. Appendix 2

The Enforcement Services manager has brought the review because of the
constant breaches of the conditions of the license by the premises license
holder.

The documents produced by the Enforcement Manager covers a period
between April 2006 — December 2007. They demonstrate that the license
holder has knowingly continued fo offer licensable activity beyond the times
permitted by the license.

RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS (CONSULTATION)

Responsible authorities:

Comments of Metropolitan Police




5.2

5.3

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

Page6

No comments received on this matter
Comments of Child Protection Agency or Nominee
No comments received on this matter

Interested Parties —

"A representation has been received from The Ladder Safety Partnership
which reiterates the disregard shown by the license holder in keeping to the
terms of the license.

POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

The following provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 apply to this application:
Section 13(3) (definition of interested parties)
Section 51-53 (review of premises licenses)

In determining the application the Licensing Sub Committee can take such steps as it
considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objective, which are:

Take no further action

to issue formal warnings to the premises supervisor and /or premises license
holder

modify the conditions of the license

exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the license

remove the designated premises supervisor

suspend the license for a period not exceeding three months

revoke the license.

N —

Noohw

Where the Licensing Sub Committee takes steps mentioned in 3 or 4 it may provide
that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for one such period (not exceeding
three months) as it may specify. The licensing sub committee is asked to give full
reasons for its decision.

The Licensing Sub Commitiee must make its decision within 5 working days of the
end of the hearing. Any decision of the Licensing Sub Committee is stayed from
coming into effect for 21 days from the date of the decision, pending any appeal that
might be made and the determination of that appeal. Any party to the proceedings
may appeal against the decision of the decision of the Licensing Sub Committee.

The following provisions of the Secretary of State’s guidance apply to this
application: Paras 11.1 — 11.10, 11.14 - 11.21. These provisions are
attached at appendix &=

The following paragraphs of the licensing authority’s statement of licensing
policy apply to this application; 24.1 -24.2, 25.1 — 25.7, these provisions are
attached 
[...]
SES DETAILS [CONT'D]

Where the Licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off supplies:
Supply of alcohol for consumption both ON & OFF the premises

Name, (registered) address of holder of Premises Licence:

Mr Menderes Garip
33 Latimer House

1 Morning Lane
London

E9 6HE

Ibrahim Garip
50 Durant Road
Edmonion
London

EN3 7AW

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where

lelcablez
569 9469 :

Name of des:qnated premises superwsor where the Premlses Llcence authorlses the
sungly of alcohol: -

lbrahjm ‘Garip

State Whether.acéess to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited:




Page 11 T

Enforcement Service, Technopark, Ashley Road, Tottenham, London N17 9LN
Tel: 020 8489 8232 Fax: 020 8489 5528

www.haringey.gov.uk

Lead Officer (Licensing) Daliah Barrett -Williams Eiariﬁgey

Your ref:
Date: 28" February 2008
Our ref:
Direct dial: 020 8489 8232

Email:  Daliah.barrett@haringey.gov.uk

Mr lorahim Garip
443 Green Lanes
London
N4 1HA

Dear Sir

Mangal Ockbasi, 44 Green Lanes, London, N4 1HA

Licensing Act 2003

With regard to the above, | enclose the updated summary Premises Licence.
= Please note the corrected time for the sale of alcohol.

= Please make sure you have the Premises Licence Summary on Display within
the premises.

f you consider there is a mistake in the premises licence or the premises licence
summary, the Licensing Authority will correct anything which it accepts as being a
clerical mistake. If you believe there is such a clerical mistake, please contact us.
Errors will be corrected free of charge within 21days of receipt of the Summary license.

The premises licence will last indefinitely unless it is surrendered or revoked, but will
lapse in the event of the death of the holder of the premises licence or upon the licence
holder becoming mentally incapable or financially insolvent.

An annual fee is payable on the anniversary of the grant of the licence, unless the
premises ar
[...]
 and £1,000 for second offence.
136 Licensing Act 2003 Costs awarded £253.25 for each cffence Environmental Crime Group
2 offences iotal costs- £506.50 Street Enforcement Warden
Heating date:
25" September 2007 Total - £2,203.50

Ordered to pay within 28 days.
RECCOMADATION:

The license holder and director of this business Mr Menderes Garip of Mangal Ockbasi Restaurant

has shown complete disregard for licensing law and in doing so is breaching the licensing “Crime
and Disorder” for continual breech of license conditions therefore I recommend a complete
revocation of his premises license based on the information supplied above




. Page ‘18'

Please provide as much information as possible to support the application

ARG8T




FiEaue ueh 7 yoo

Have you made an applicalion for review relating io these premises before? [

Day_ Month  Year
if yes, please state the date of that application

If you have made representations before relating to these premises, please state what they were
and when you made them.

Please tick v yes

® | have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible L]

authorities and the premises licence holder or club holding the club
premises cerificate, as appropriate

® | undersiand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my ]
application will be rejecied

LA B1-87




Page 20

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD
SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT
IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION

Part 3 - Signatures (plesse read guidance note 3)

Signature of applicant or applicant's solicitor or other duly authorised agent  (please read guidance note 4)
If signing on behalf of the apphéant please state in what capacity.

& WD ‘
Sighature . {» S e

-

[ H x s [ N s
Date (. T \t Comlpoal 2.8 J

Capacity -2 Ale R JAGAGHEE . Brgbor (CEnen T LR DordSE

Contact name (where not:previously given) and postal address for correspondence associated
with th
[...]
ives.

11.16 The licensing authority may decide that no
action is necessary if it finds that the review
does not require it to take any steps necessary
to promote the licensing objectives. In addition,
there is nothing to prevent a licensing
authority issuing an informal warning to the
licence holder and/or to recommend
improvement within a particular period of
time. It is expected that licensing authorities
will regard such warnings as an important
mechanism for ensuring that the licensing

r
L8

3

i




objectives are effectively promoted and that
warnings should be issued in writing to the
holder of the licence. However, where
responsible authorities like the police or
environmental health officers have already
issued warnings requiring improvement —
either orally or in writing — that have failed as
part of their own stepped approach to
concerns, licensing authorities should not
merely repeat that approach.

11.17 Where the licensing authority considers that
action under its statutory pOWers are necessary,
it may take any of the following steps:

. to modify the conditions of the premises
licence (which includes adding new
conditions or any alteration or omission of
an existing condition), for example, by
reducing the hours of opening or by requiring
door supervisors at particular times;

. to exclude a licensable activity from the
scope of the licence, for example, to exclude
the performance of live music or playing of
recorded music (where it is not within the
incidental live and recorded music
exemption);

. to remove the designated premises supervisor,
for example, because they consider that the
problems are the result of poor management;

. to suspend the licence for a period not
exceeding three months;

. to revoke the licence.

11.18 In deciding which of these powers to invoke,
it is expected that licensing authorities should
so far as possible seek to establish the cause
or causes of the concerns which the
representations identify. The remedial action
ta
[...]
s in the statement are
met. :

24.1

242

The Council recognises that the only conditions that should be imposed on a
licence are those that are necessary and proportionate to meeting the
licensing objectives. There may be circumstances where existing legislation
and regulations already effectively promote the licensing objectives.

The steps set out on the Operating Schedule will form the basis of conditions

attached to any license granted. If no relevant representation is made, the
application will be granted in accordance with the application and subject to
conditions which are consistent with the Operating Schedule submitted by the
applicant and the relevant mandatory conditions.

243

244

If relevant representations are made the Licensing Authority will hold a
hearing unless there is agreement from all concerned that a hearing is not
required. Where a hearing is held, the Licensing Authority has discretion
whether or not to grant the application. If the application is granted, the
Licensing Authority may attach or modify the conditions on the license to
such extent as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing
objectives

“Where conditions are imposed they will be tailored to the individual style

and characteristics of the premises and events concerned. Standardised
conditions will not be imposed, but where appropriate the council will draw
upon the model pool of conditions issued by the Department for Culture
Media and Sport in annex D - H of the guidance issued by the Secretary of
State under s182 of the Act. The Council may also impose conditions other
than those set out in the annexes in circumstances where this is necessary to
properly promote the four licensing objectives and to address problems
referred to elsewhere in this Licensing Policy.

25.1  The Licensing Authority will undertake inspections, including joint inspections
of premises and enter into other working arrangements with the
Metropolitan Police, Fire Authority and other ag
[...]
awal of an activity from the
premises licence, reductions in operating hours and additional conditions
being attached to the licence.

The Council's licensing officers will monitor ongoing compliance with licence
conditions. Where necessary for this purpose they will carry out inspections.
Such inspections may be carried out without prior notice to the occupier or
licensee if the licensing officer considers it appropriate in accordance with the
law.

The Licensing Authority has produced a joint enforcement protocol in
collaboration with the Police and London Fire & Emergency Planning
Authority. This details the role of these bodies in the monitoring and
enforcement role and will cover the new powers available , for example ;

o Police powers to require the temporary closure of any licensed
premises or temporary event on the grounds of disorder, likely
disorder or noise constituting a nuisance.

Miall Bolger ~ Divector Urban Envirenment 25
Robin Payne - Assistant Director Enforcement




	Agenda
	4 Summary of Procedure
	5 Mangol Ocakbasi, 443 Green Lanes N4
	D Feeley Stmt




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
THURSDAY, 13 MARCH 2008 

Councillors Demirci, Patel (Chair) and Vanier 
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

SUBJECT/DECISION ACTION 
BY 

 
LSCA01. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
 

LSCA02. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 None received. 
 

 
 

LSCA03. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

LSCA04. 
 

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 The summary of the procedures were noted. 
 

 
 

LSCA05. 
 

MANGOL OCAKBASI, 443 GREEN LANES N4  

  
RESOLVED 
 
The Licensing Sub Committee (the Committee) decided to uphold the 
review application brought by the Enforcement Service, acting as a 
responsible authority, and agreed to suspend the license for a period of 
two weeks. 
 
In determining the application the Committee considered the steps that it 
could take in order to promote the licensing objectives. The Committee 
considered: 
 
1. To take no further action: 
 
On hearing all of the evidence presented to take no further action was 
not an option for the Committee. 
 
2. To issue formal warnings to the premises supervisor and/or 
premises license holder: 
 
The Committee did not feel that this was a productive option as it would 
only be repeating the approach taken by the Council on the 13th 
February 2006, in writing, to the licensee warning that a breach of 
conditions could result in the review of the license and the courts by 
imposing fines following prosecution. 
 
3. Modify the conditions of the licence: 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
THURSDAY, 13 MARCH 2008 

 

The Committee was satisfied that on the basis of the evidence presented 
including details of prosecutions for non compliance with conditions on 
the licence that any modification of conditions would not be complied 
with. 
 
4. Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence: 
 
The Committee felt that due to the nature of the establishment excluding 
late night refreshment from the licence and only allowing the supply of 
alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises without the benefit 
of food could potentially have a detrimental effect to the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. 
 
5. Remove the designated premises supervisor: 
 
The Committee did not feel that this was applicable or proportionate as 
there was no evidence that alcohol was being served after 1:45am. 
 
6. Revoke the Licence: 
 
The Committee decided that the revocation of the Licence was not 
necessary or proportionate to the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
Reasons for suspending the license for 2 weeks: 
 
The Committee considered the evidence submitted by the responsible 
authority and interested parties. The Committee had particular regard to 
the prosecutions outlined and the determinations made by the Court.  
 
The Committee found that the conduct demonstrated by the licensees 
towards officers, carrying out enforcement duties and the consistent 
disregard of the licence conditions convinced them that modification to 
current conditions or exclusion of a licensable activity would be 
disregarded by the licensees.  
 
The Committee took into consideration the licensees assertions that they 
would not have offended if they had known of the possibility that their 
licence could be revoked but noted that there had been a revocation of a 
licence under the previous night cafe legislation and that there were 
allegations of breaches of condition after the notice of this review served 
on the licensee on the 29 January 2008. 
 
The Committee noted that a written warning was hand delivered to the 
licensee at the licensed premises on the 13 February 2006, also that 
verbal warnings had been given about the possibility of a license review 
and in addition warnings had been given about the possibility of 
prosecution. 
 
The Committee considered the evidence given by the licensee and 
found that problems were created because customers on the premises 
had been permitted to enter during licensed hours but remained on the 
premises past opening hours because of the time taken to serve them 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
THURSDAY, 13 MARCH 2008 

 

and for them to consume their meal. The Committee were satisfied that 
this could have been controlled by proper management and tight 
controls of when last orders were taken. 
 
The Committee also noted from the evidence that takeaways were being 
served outside licensable hours. 
 
In reaching this decision the Committee took into account the human 
rights of the licensee, the protection of family and private life.  The 
Committee was also aware of the importance of the licensing trade to 
the local economy and to the culture and leisure aspirations. 
 
Informative: 
 
The Committee agreed that if the licensees do not comply with the 
conditions on their license then they should note that a further review 
could be brought by responsible authorities or interested parties. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Jayanti Patel 
Chair 
 
 


